
west Virginia department of environmentol protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57'" Street, S.E.
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450
fax: (304) 926-0452

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
www.dep.wv.gov

Wednesday, August 31, 2022

WELL WORK PERMIT

Horizontal 6A / New Drill

TUG HILL OPERATING, LLC

380 SOUTHPOINTE BOULEVARD, PLAZA II
SUITE 200

CANONSBURG, PA 15317

Re: Pennit approval for JEFFERSONS N-8HU

47-103-03510-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this pennit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

Operator's Well Number
Farm Name

U.S. WELL NUMBER

Horizontal 6A

Date Issued;

JEFFERSONS N-8HU

EDWARD H & JOAN E ESTEP

47-103-03510-00-00

New Drill

8/31/2022

Promoting a healthy environment.

09/02/2022



API Number;

PERMIT CONDmONS

c/mamniMiiHiYfflfnff penmnsaneiitiirtf^
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3. fills. eadiM before wnnpartion Shan lurtb^
moisture content of tbe fiU materiai shall be xl/ma limits as bv thc^SL ̂  ^1?®
ofthe »ils used m spedfe engmewed fill, ASTM D69t, Standanl Test Method for Labo^^ ̂

^  w^sup^ wills will be registeied with the Office of Oil and Oas and all such wells will h..construe^ and plugged in accordance with the standards of die Bureau for Public

^^be flow tested the operator upon request of timdrinldng wen owner prior to
6. to toe requiranCTtspwtoining to die sampling ofdonertic water suiMjIvwBllsAmri--. A-
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explosion or accident, to the ofl and gas inspector and the Chiet wWan M^s of
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API Numbar:

PERMIT CONDITIONS

11. pe<ve"l"dttUprovMe tofli6 0£&eof<Ma«l&stiie<latesofeadioflliefi>lkiw6MwMim30*y8of
n^ocoiimice: compfetion of copstnMlwm ofthe wbH pad. comiiMBcaimit of ifaillinfr «f a.i«^
completion of aqr otfaCTpiiauulUd well and compledcsi offlw well. Sudi notice tball be novidedbv
8cii(i^aoemajltoDEPOOGNoli^@wv^. vwmuay
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WW-6B API NO. 47- 103 - 035io

(04/15) OPERATOR WELL NO. Jeffersons N-8HU
Weil Pad Name: Jeffersons

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

1) Well Operator: Tug Hill Operating, LLC 494510851 Wetzel Proctor New Martinsville

Operator ID County District Quadrangle

2) Operator's Well Number: Jeffersons N-SHU Well Pad Name: Jeffersons

3) Farm Name/Surface Owner; Edward h. Estep & joan e. Estep Public Road Access: Co. Rt. 1/6 Palmer Ridge

4) Elevation, current grormd: 1,236.64' Elevation, proposed post-construction: 1,217.06'

5) Well Type (a) Gas X Oil Underground Storage

Other

(b)If Gas Shallow X Deep

Horizontal

6) Existing Pad: Yes or No No

7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):
Marcellus Is the target formation at a depth of 6,616' - 6,666', thickness of 50' and anticipated pressure of approx. 3,500 psi.

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth:

9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellus

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth: 6,646'

11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length:

12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 70; 935'

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths: Based on the depth of Pittsburgh Coal seam, per WVGES mapping contours

14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 1,637'

15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: Sewickley Coal - 837' and Pittsburgh Coal - 929'

16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): None anticipated

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes No X

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name:

Depth:

Seam:

Owner:

Page 1 of 3
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WW-6B

(04/15)

API NO. 47- 103 . 03510

OPERATOR WELL NO. Jeffersons N-8HU

Well Pad Name:

18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM

TYPE
Size

(in)

New

or

Used

Grade
Weight per ft.

(Ib/ft)

FOOTAGE: For

Drilling (ft)

INTERVALS:

Left in Well

im

CEMENT:

Fill-up

(Cu. Ft.)/CTS

Conductor 30" NEW BW BW 120' 120' 259fF^3(CTS)

Fresh Water/Coal 20" NEW J55 106.5# 1,050' 1,050' 1,689fF^3(CTS)

Intemiediate 1 13 3/8" NEW J55 54.5# 2,775' 2,775' 1,957fF^3(CTS)

Intermediate 2

Production

Tubing

Liners

TYPE

Size (in)
Wellbore

Diameter (in)

Wall

Thickness

£inl

Burst Pressure

(psi)

Anticipated

Max. Internal

Pressure (psi)

Cement

Type

Cement

Yield

(cu. ft./k)

Conductor 30" 36" 1.0 2,333 1,866 CLASS A 1.2

Fresh Water/Coal 20" 26" .5 2,410 1,928 SEE #24 1.2

Intermediate 1 13 3/8" 17 1/2" .38 2,740 2,192 SEE #24 1.2

Intermediate 2 12 1/4"

Production

Tubing

Liners

PACKERS

Kind:
N/A

Sizes:
N/A

Depths Set:
N/A

Page 2 of 3
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WW-6B API NO. 47- 103 - 035io

(10/14) OPERATOR WELL NO. Jeffersons N.8HU
Well Pad Name: Jeffersons

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

Set 30" conductor. Set 20" and 13-3/8" casing. Drill intermediate (12 1/4") hole to or above the
Marcellus. Load hole with brine.

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 18.49 acres

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): 6.86 acres

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

Will run 3 centralizers on surface casing at equal distance. Intermediate strings will have 1 centralizer
every other joint.

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:

Sfc - Premium NE-1 + 2% CaCI; Inti - Premium NE-1 + 1.5% CaCL + Flake; Int2 - Lead: Premium
NE-1 + 5% BA-90 + .85% R-3 + 3% KCI + .75 gals/1 OOsk FP-13L + 1% MPA-170 Tail: Premium NE-1
+.1% R-3 + 5% KCI + 1% CD-32 + .4% FL-52 +.2% ASA-301 + .6% Sodium Metasilicate.

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

Load hole with brine. Check for flow, POOH

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.

Page 3 of 3
09/02/2022



/ijk TUG HILL

J30'CSB9

120'MD/ 120* TVD

20" Cse @

1,050' MD/ 1,050'TVD

133/8-C*b0

2,775'MD/ 2,775"TVD

WELL NAME; Jeffersons N-8HU

STATE: WV COUNTY: Wetzel

DISTRICT: Proctor

OF Elev: 1,217' GLEIev: 1,217'

TO: 6,646'

TH Latitude: 39.68675756

TH Lonsltude: ^0.77009783

BH Latitude: 39.68675756

BK Longitude: -80.77009783

FORMATION TOPS

Formation Depth TVD

Deepest Fresh Water 935'

Sewickley Coal 837'

Pittsburgh Coal 929'

Big Ume 1,981'

Weir 2,433'

Berea 2,623'

Gordon 2,896'

Speechley 3,557'

Benson 4,950'

Rhinestreet 5,974"

Geneseo/Burkett 6,508'

Tuliy 6,535'

Hamliton 6,565'

Mareelius 6,616'

Onondaga 6,666'

CASING SUMMARY

Type Hole Size (In) CsgSize (in) Depth (MD) Depth (TVD) Weight (lb/ft) Grade Top of Cement

Conductor 36 30 120' 120' BW BW Surface

Surface 26 20 1,050' 1,050' 106.5 J55 Surface

Intermediate 1 171/2 13 3/8 2,775' 2,775' 54.5 J55 Surface

Open Hole 121/4 6,646' 6,646'

CEMENT SUMMARY DRILLING DETAILS

Type Sacks Class Density (ppg) Fluid Type Centralizer Notes

Conductor 338 A 15.6 Air None

Surfau 1,821 A 15.6 Air 3 Centrailters at equal distance

intermediate 1 2,121 A 15.6 Air 1 Centralizer every other Joint

121/4" Optn Hola

TD0

6,646'MD/ 6,646'TVD

Load hole wKh brina

09/02/2022



h TUG HILL

Tug Hill Operating, LLC Casing and Cement Program

Jeffersons N-8HU

Casing

Conductor

Surface

Intermediate 1

String
30"

20"

13 3/8"

Grade

BW

J55

J55

Bit Size

36"

26"

17 1/2"

Deptti (Measured)
120'

1,050'

2,775'

Cement Fill Up
CTS

CTS

CTS

Cement

Conductor: Premium NE-1 + 2% bwoc CaC12 + 46.5% Fresh Water - Conductor Cement mixed at 15.6 ppg, Y=1.2

Surface: Premium NE-1 + 2% bwoc CaC12 + 46.5% Fresh Water - Surface Cement mixed at 15.6 ppg, Y=1.2

intermediate 1: Premium NE-1 + 1% bwoc CaC12 + 46.5% Fresh Water - intermediate Cement mixed at 15.6 ppg, Y=1.2

09/02/2022



WW-9

(4/16) API Number 47- 103

Operator's Well No. Jeffersons n-8Hu
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name Tug Hill Operating, LLC OP Code 494510851

Watershed (HUC 10) Proctor Creek Quadrangle French Creek

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes

Will a pit be used? Yes No /

/ No

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste:

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes

AST Tanks with proper containment will be used for staging fresh water for frac and flow back water

No / gQ ml ? ranks will be used with proper contalipj

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application

M  Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number ^459, Uic 965, uic 359, Uic 2D0732540, Ulc 2D0732523 )
Reuse (at API Number )
Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)

Other (Explain

Will closed loop system be used? If so, describe: Yes - For Vertical and Horizontal Drilling

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. Air for vertical / Oil for Horizontal

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. Synthetic Oil Base

Additives to be used in drilling medium? Barite for weight

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. '1"!! cuttings to be disposed of in a Landfill

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust) N/A

-LS-IlCifill or OffsitO nS-mc/pGrmit number? Wetzel county sanitary Landfil(SWF-1021/WV0109185) and Westmoreland sanitary Landfill,LLC(SAN1405/pa DEPEC#1386426)

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1, 2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significantpenalties for submitting false information, includin^he possibility of fine or imprisonment.

.Company Official Signature_

Company Official (Typed N^j;) Pancake
Company Official Title Vice President Geoscience

Subscribed and sworn day of_

My commission expires_
I Ai,^»^F\lrtntfin"GountV

iaDftat u»o»c»iivi. -w,— i

Wasninglort County

Notary Public

My commission
^/.(fnmigRlnn number 1267492—^—

—:—;■ Hr
uomniioaiv^ii......

-rrrii^rPennsylvania Association of Notaries

Office ot Oil and Gas

]\}W 0 6

Envitonmer.ialP'^
.jft ol

09/02/2022



Form WW-9

Tug Hill Operating, LLC

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 26.69

Lime Tons/acre or to correct to pH

Fertilizer type 10-20-20 or equivalent

Fertilizer amount 1^3 ton

2.5Mulch

lbs/acre

Tons/acre

Operator's Well No. Jeffersons N-8HU

Prevegetation pH ^ ̂

Seed Mixtures

Temporary Permanent

Seed Type lbs/acre Seed Type lbs/acre

Annual Ryegrass 40 Fox Tail / Grassy 40

Perennial Rye 30

Crown Vetch 20

Attach:

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, include dimensions (L x W x D) of the pit, and dimensions (L x W), and area in
acreage, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by:

Comments:

•  t.

Office

BECENtD
ot Oil and Gas

-Pjtig.Oil and Gas Inspector

Field Reviewed? J Yes r

Date:

JNo

jvjn 0 6

ivii

09/02/2022



WW-9
PRDPDSED JEFFERSDNS

PAD

SUPPLEMENT PG 1

REFERENCE IS HEREBY MADE TO THE

WV D.E.P. OFFICE OF OIL & GAS,
"EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

FIELD MANUAL" FOR REQUIREMENTS
AND BMPs FOR AVERAGE FIELD

CONDITIONS CONCERNING THE

MAINTENANCE OF EXISTING ROADS

AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF

PROPOSED ROADS. FIELD CONDITIONS

MAY REQUIRE VARIANCE FROM THESE
GUIDELINES AND THE EARTHWORK

CONTR.'\CTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR

NOTIFICATION TO THE INSPECTOR AND

THE OPERATOR SHOULD THESE

CONDITIONS OCCUR.

INSTALL CULVERTS AS SHOWN ON

RECLAMATION PLAN OR AS FIELD

CONDITIONS REQUIRE.

ENTRANCES ONTO PUBLIC ROADS

SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OR

MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

WV D.O.T. REGULATIONS. ADDITIONAL

PERMITS MAY BE REQUIRED.

TEMPORARILY SEED AND

MULCH ALL SLOPES UPON

CONSTRUCTION OF LOCATION.

ALL CUT AND FILL SLOPES ARE

2H: IV SLOPE.

ALL TREES 6-INCHES AND

ABOVE ARE TO BE CUT AND

STACKED. BRUSH SLASHINGS

ARE TO UTILIZED DOWN SLOPE

OF SITE AND STRUCTURES TO

ACT AS A CONTROL BARRIER IF

AVAILABLE.

■\ 7
_  A.

12-7-19
JEFFREY S. UNDERWOOD & VELVET K. PARKS /

DB; 431-589
41.4 AC.

12-7-26
T. H. EXPLORATION, LLC.

DB: 487-48
(TRACT ONE)

59.89 AC.

\

\

LEGEND
Note:

© — Denotes existing culvert
witli appropriate sediment outlet control
(Rip Rap splash pad).
.  j Silt Fence and or Sediment

and Erosion Control Measure.

—- - - — Suiface Boundaiy
LOD

Jeffcraoii-s 17V

Ephemeral
Stream

ALMER

METER

12-7-43
FURBEE

CEMETERY
1.11 AC

Ephemeral
Stream

12-7-27
EDWARD H. & JOAN E. eSTE£pS^&,

DB: 384-273 ¥*£7 oW
92.302 AC. .

[?

TOPO SECTION: OPERATOR:

Jackson S-urveyina Inc.
iits M. Plka St snx

U801

NEW MARTINSVILLE 7.5" PBSPARSD FOR:
TUG HILL OPERATING. LLC
380 SOUTHPOINTE BLVD
SUITE 200
CANONSBURG.PA 15317

DATE SCALE

TUG HILL

09/02/2022



4710303510
Operator's Well No. Jeffersons N-8HU

Area of Review

Sources of information to Support 35CSR8 - 5.11: 9.3 et seq.

Description of process to Identify potential pathways for well communication during hydraulic fracturing

activities.

Data Sources Reviewed:

1. Enverus and RS Energy Group Well Data service: Public nationwide data service that pulls directly

from State agency Oil and Gas databases GaS
Office 0^0^

2. Farm Maps ^ j

3. Topo Maps: Recent and older (contact WVGES) „

4. Check with DPS

Contacted Adam Picard 724-485-9331, apicard(S)dpslandservices.com, DPS GIS (10/19/2021) to have

him make maps of the wellbores with his information. DPS utilizes WVGES maps for their mapping

seems it Is the best publicly available. See attached map he provided.

Request maps for:

1. Wellbore with Enverus All Wells Layer

2. Map with Farm lines overlain and any well spots identified on Farm Maps

3. More recent (1970s vintage) topos and older topos

Discussion with Phil Dinterman WVGES GIS Department (7/15/2016)

■  WVGES has plotted every well spot they have access to and are aware of with that contains a

coordinate. 30000, 70000, and 90000 series wells are available via the WVGES online map. Some

locations aren't great due to vintage and manipulation of maps through time
■  30000 series - any well drilled prior to 1929 - APIs were not assigned to original wells

■  70000 series - Well spots pulled from old Farm line maps that the WVGES has access to

■  90000 series - Any sources that the WVGES has access that shows a well spot but has no

additional supporting information. DEP does not have 90000 series on their maps.

■  There can be duplication between wells in the 3 series

■  Phil indicated that other Operators are providing a screenshot of the WVGES map with their
planned well and using that for permits

Page 1 of 12
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Operator's Well No. Jeffersons N-8HU

Wells within 500' Buffer

Note: Well spots depicted on Area of Review map are derived from State held coordinates. The spots may differ from those depicted on the Well Plat because

API Number
Operator

Name
Total Depth

Perforated

Fms

Producing

zones not

perforated

Is this well "known or reasonably expected

to penetrate a depth that could be within

the range of Fracture propagation"? 1000' Is

max limit 1 would assign to wells that might

be within in range of fracture propagation

Comments

4710301661
Perkins Oil

and Gas, Inc.
2900' TVD Gordon unknown

No, the well Is not deep enough to be within

the expected fracture propagation from a

Point Pleasant stimulation. Well Is plugged.

Well was plugged 10/9/2014.

4710370043

South Penn

Oil (S. Penn

Nat. Gas)

2998' TVD Gordon unknown

No, the well Is not deep enough to be within

the expected fracture propagation from a

Point Pleasant stimulation.

4710371663 unknown unknown unknown unknown

Unknown but unlikely. The well likely

represents an old shallow well that Is too

shallow to be affected by fracturing In the

planned Point Pleasant well.

State records are Incomplete.

4710371664 unknown unknown unknown unknown

Unknown but unlikely. The well likely

represents an old shallow well that Is too

shallow to be affected by fracturing In the

planned Point Pleasant well.

State records are Incomplete.

Page 2 of 12
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Operator's Well No. Jeffersons N-SHU

API Number
Operator

Name
Total Depth

Perforated

Fms

Producing

zones not

perforated

Is this well "known or reasonably expected
to penetrate a depth that could be within

the range of Fracture propagation"? 1000' is

max limit 1 would assign to wells that might
be within in range of fracture propagation

Comments

4710371666 unknown unknown unknown unknown

Unknown but unlikely. The well likely

represents an old shallow well that is too

shallow to be affected by fracturing in the

planned Point Pleasant well.

State records are incomplete.

4710300748

Columbia Gas

Transmission

Group

2785' TVD Gordon unknown

No, the well is not deep enough to be within
the expected fracture propagation from a

Point Pleasant stimulation. Well is plugged.
Well was plugged 9/7/1989.

4710371620
Hope Natural

Gas Company
unknown unknown unknown

Unknown but unlikely. The well likely
represents an old shallow well that is too

shallow to be affected by fracturing in the
planned Point Pleasant well.

State records are incomplete.

4710301689
Perkins Oil

and Gas, Inc.
2846' TVD Gordon unknown

No, the well is not deep enough to be within
the expected fracture propagation from a

Point Pleasant stimulation. Well is plugged.
Well was plugged 11/21/2014.

4710371598
Hope Natural

Gas Company
unknown unknown unknown

Unknown but unlikely. The well likely
represents an old shallow well that is too

shallow to be affected by fracturing in the
pianned Point Pleasant well.

State records are incomplete.

Page 3 of 12
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Operator's Well No. Jeffersons N-8HU

VW Geological & Economic Surveic

Location Information: View Map

Well: County = 103 Permit = 01661 Report Time; Wednesday, October 20, 2021 11:2S:26Arsi1

API COUNTY PERMIT TAX_DISTRtCT QUAD_l75 QUAD_15 LJ\T_DD LON_DD UTME UTMN
4710301661 VVetzel 1661 Proctor Neiv Martinsville New Martinsville 39.683764 -80.77152S 519592 4392684

There is no Bottom Hole Location data for this well

Owner Information:
API CH4P_DT SUFFIX STATUS SURFACE_OWNER WELL_NUM CO_NUM LEASE LEASE_NUM MINERAL_OWN OPERATOR_AT_COMPLETiON PROP_VD PROF
4710301661 10i'9/2014 Plugging Completed Mark Cecil et al 1 AJBriggs E Briggs Heirs and/or Assigns el al Perkins Oil and Gas, Inc. 2900 Gordc
4710301661 Original Loc Completed AJBriggs 1 AJ Briggs Perkins Oil and Gas. Inc.

Completion Information:
API CMP_DT SPUD_DT ELEV DATUM
4710301661 10/9/2014 9/19/2014 118S Ground Level
4710301661 -i-j- -/;£ 1240 Topo Estimation

FIELD DEEPEST_FM DEEPEST FMT INITIAL CLASS FINAL CLASS TYPE RIG CMP MTHD TVD TMD NEW FTG KOD G B

undassilied unclassified notavaHable unknown unknov/n

There is no Pay data for this well

There is no Production Gas data for this well

There is no Production Oil data for tiiis well ** some operators may have reported NGL under Oil

There is no Production NGL data for this well " some operators may have reported NGL under Oil

There is no Production Water data for this well

There is no Stratigraphy data for this well

There is no Wireline (E-Log) data for this well

Plugging Information:
API PLG_DT DEPTH_PBT
4710301661 10/9/2014 0

Page 5 of 12
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Operator's Well No. Jeffersons N-8HU

WV Geological & Economic Survey;

Location Information: View Map
API COUNTY PERM

Well: County = 103 Permit = 70043 Report Time: Wednesday, October 20. 2021 11:2S:43 AM

IT TAX_DISTRICT QUAD_75 QUAD_15 LAT_DD LON_DD UTME UTMN
4710370043 Wetzel 70043 Proctor Neiv Martinsvllie New Martlnsvilie 39.68405 -80.767269 519957.1 4392716.7

There is no Bottom Hole Location data for this well

Owner Information:
API CMP_DT SUFFIX STATUS SURFACE_OWNER WELL_NUM CO_NUM LEASE LEASE_NUM M1NERAL_0WN OPERATOR_AT_COMPLETION PROP_VD PROP_TRGT_FM TFM
4710370043 Original Loc Completed AJBriqqs 3 South Penn Oil (S. Penn Nat. Gas) [

Completion Information:
API CMP_DT SPUD_DT ELEV DATUM FIELD DEEPEST_FM DEEPEST_FMT IN1TIAL_CLASS FiNAL_CLASS TYPE RIG CMP_MTHD TVD TMD NEW_FTG ROD G_BEF
4710370043 tAA Cameron-Gamer Hampshire Grp Gordon unclassitied unclassified Oil unknown unknovm 299S 2993 0

Pay/ShowW/ater Information:
API CMP_DT ACTIVITY PRODUCT SECTION DEPTHJFOP FM_TOP DEPTH_BOT FM_BOT G_BEF G_AFT 0_BEF 0_AFT WATER_QNTY
4710370043 Shovr Oil Vertical 2296 Gordon 0 0

There is no Production Gas data for this well

There is no Production Oil data for Uils well " some operators may have reported NGL under Oil

There is no Production NGL data for this well " some operators may have reported NGL under Oil

There is no Production Water data for this well

Stratigraphy Information:
API SUFFIX FM FM_QUALITY DEPTH TOP DEPTH QUALITY THICKNESS THICKNESS_QUALITY ELEV DATUM
4710370043 Original Loc unidentified coal Vfell Record 520 Reasonable 5 Reasonable unknovrn
4710370043 Original Loc Sevdckley coal Well Record 885 Reasonable 2 Reasonable unknov/n
4710370043 Original Loc Pittsburgh coal Wtell Record 970 Reasonable 6 Reasonable unknovrn
4710370043 Original Loc Salt Sands (undifT; Well Record 1705 Reasonable 45 Reasonable unknown
4710370043 Original Loc Big Lime Well Record 2070 Reasonable 40 Reasonable unknown
4710370043 Original Loc Big Injun (undiff) Well Record 2110 Reasonable 270 Reasonable unknown
4710370043 Original Loc Gordon Well Record 2983 Reasonable 13 Reasonable unknown
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Operator's Well No. Jeffersons N-8HU

VW Geological & Economic Sup/ey: Well: COUnty = 103 Permit = 71663 RepoilTlme; Wednesday, October 20,2021 11:28 56 AM

Location Information: View Mao
API COUNTY PERMIT TAX_DISTRICT QUAD_75 QUAD_15 LAT_DD LON_DD UTME UTMN
4710371663 Wetzel 71663 Proclor Nav Martinsville New Martins'/me 39 6S4753 -80.770&43 519667.1 4392794

There is no Bottom Hole Location data for this v/ell

Owner Information;
API CMP_DT SUFFIX STATUS SURFACE_OWNER WELL_NUM CO_NUM LEASE LEASE_NUM MINERAL_OWN OPERATOR_AT_COMPLETION PROP_VD PROP_TRGT_FM TFM_EST
4710371663 unknown PnJt'>'Map TV Smith 1 unknown

Completion Information:
API CMP_DT SPUD_DT ELEV DATUM FIELD DEEPEST_FM DEEPEST_FMT INITIAL_CLASS FINAL_CLASS TYPE RIG CMP_IWTHD TVD TMD NEW_FTG KOD G_BEF G_A
4710371663 -l-l- unclassified unclassified not available unfcnoivn unknovm

WV Geological & Economic Survey: Well: COUnty = 103 Permit = 71664 RepottTime: Wednesday. October 20, 2021 11:29:09 AM

Location information: View Mao
API COUNTY PERMIT TAX_DISTRICT QUAD_75 QUAD_15 LAT_DD LON_DD UTME UTMN
4710371664 Wetzel 71664 Proclor Nav Martinsville Ne'.v Martinsville 39 6S519 -80.765021 519892.3 4392843

There is no Bottom Hole Location data for this well

Owner Information:
API CMP_DT SUFFIX STATUS SURFACE_OWNER VVELL_NUM CO_NUM LEASE LEASE_NUM MINERAL_OWN OPERATOR_AT_COMPLETION PROP_VD PROP_TRGT_FM TFM_EST
4710371664 V-/- unknown Prplv Map TV Smith 1 unknown - ■

Completion Information:
API CMP_DT SPUD_DT ELEV DATUM FIELD DEEPEST_FM DEEPEST_FMT IN1TIAL_CLASS F1NAL_CLASS TYPE RIG CMP_MTHD TVD TMD NEW_FTG KOD G_BEF G_A
4710371664 unclassified unclassified not available unknmvn unknown
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Operator's Well No. Jeffersons N-8HU

VW Geological & Economic Survey. Well: County = 103 Permit = 71666 Report Time; Wednesday. October 20. 2021 11:29;24 AM

Location Information: View Map
API COUNTY PERMIT TAX_DISTRICT QUAD_75 QUAD_15 l-AT_DD LON_DD UTME UTMN
4710371666 Wetzel 71666 Proclor ' Netv Martinsville Nev.'Martinsville 39.657222 -S0 768058 519S11.3 4393068.3

There Is no Bottom Hole Location data for this well

Owner Information;
API CMP_DT SUFFIX STATUS SURFACE_OWNER WELL_NUM CO_NUM LEASE LEASE_NUM MINERAL_OWM OPERATOR_AT_COMPLETION PROP_VO PROP_TRGT FM TFM EST
4710371666 -i-l- unknovm Piplv Map T V Smith 1 unknown

Completion Information:
API CMP_DT SPUD_DT ELEV DATUM FIELD DEEPEST_FM DEEPEST_FMT INITIAL_CLASS FINAL_CLASS TYPE RIG CMP_MTHD TVD TMD NEW_FTG KOD G_BEF G_A
4710371666 -i-l- -/-I- undassiiied unclassified not available unknown unknov.Tt
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VW Geological & Economic Sur.'ey:

Location Information: View Mao

Operator's Well No. Jeffersons N-8HU

Well: County = 103 Permit = 00748 Reporl Time; Wednesday, October 20. 2021 11:29:36 AM

API COUNTY PERMIT TAX^DISTRICT QUAD_75 QUAD_1S LAT_OD LON_OD UTME UTMN
4710300748 Wetzel 74S Proctor New Martinsville New Martin5'.iile 39 69246 -80 777594 519069.4 4393647.9

There is no Bottom Hole Location data for this well

Owner Information:
API CMP_DT SUFFIX STATUS SURFACE.OWNER WELL_NUM CO_MUM LEASE LEASE.NUM MINERAL.OWN OPERATOR AT COMPLETION PROP VD PROP TRGT F
4710300748 -^-/ISOO Original Loo Con^ieted OlanHHall 1 1263 f<4e5hach Yoho Columbia Gas Transmission Corp
4710300748 BfJfmB Plugging Congleted Plan Hall L-1263 Plan H Hall L-3Q31 Clan H HaH at al Columbia Gas Transmission Com.

Completion Information:
API CMP_DT SPUD^DT ELEV DATUM FIELD DEEPEST_FM DEEPEST.FMT INITIAL CLASS FINAL_CLASS TYPE RIG CMP.MTHD TVD TMD NEW FTG K
4710300748 -/./1900 -/■>/- 1077 Ground Level Cameron-Gamer Gordon Gordon unclassified unclassified Gas unknoi'/n Nat/Open H 2785 *2785
4710300748 9/7/19S9 9/4/1989 1077 Ground Le'/et not available unknoi'/n untgriown

Pay/Shovz/Water Information:
API CMP.DT ACTIVITY PRODUCT SECTION DEPTH.TOP FMJTOP DEPTH.BOT FM_BOT G BEF G AFT 0_BEF Q_AFT WATER_QNTY
4710300748 -/-/1900 Pay Gas Vertical 2732 Gordon Stray 0 0
4710300748 -/-/ISOQ Pay Gas Vertical 2750 Gordon 0 0

Production Gas Information: (Volumes In Mcf)
API PRODUCING OPERATOR PRD YEAR ANN GAS JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP OCT NOV ncM
471030074S Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. 1930 2,315 266 261 247 265 258 123 0 0 28? 796 789
4710300748 Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. 1581 1.845 298 302 277 312 303 91 0 0 0 0 0 763
4710300748 Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. 1932 1,131 305 302 257 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 757
4710300748 Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. 1983 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4710300748 Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. 1984 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4710300748 Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. 1985 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4710300748 Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. 1986 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4710300748 Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. 1987 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4710300748 Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. 1988 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4710300748 Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. 1989 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4710300748 Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. 1990 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4710300748 Columbia Gas Transmission Com. 1991 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Production OH information: (Volumes In Bbl) ** some operators may have reported NGL under Oil
API PRODUCING_OPERATOR
4710300748 Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.
4710300748 Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.
4710300748 Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.
4710300748 Columbia Gas Transmission Corp,
4710300748 Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.
4710300748 Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.
4710300748 Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.
4710300748 Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.
4710300748 Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.
4710300748 Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.
4710300748 Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.
4710300748 Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.

PRO YEAR ANN OIL JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP GOT NOV DCM
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

1980 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1981 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1932 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1983 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1984 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1985
1986 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1987 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1988 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1939 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1990 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1991 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

There Is no Production NGL data for this well ** some operators may have reported NGL under OH

There is no Production V^ater data for this well

There Is no Stratigraphy data for this well

There is no Wireline (E-Log) data for this well

Plugging Information:
API PLG_DT DEPTH_PBT
4710300748 9/7/1989 0
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Operator's Well No. Jeffersons N-8HU

'/W Geological & Economic Survey: Well: County = 103 Permit = 71620 ReportTlme: Wednesday. October20, 2021 11:30;05AM

Location Information: View Map

API COUNTY PERMIT TAX_D1STRICT QUAD_75 QUAD_15 lJiT_DD LON_DD UTME UTMN
4710371620 Wetzel 71620 Proctor Nevr P.lartinsville New Martinsviile 39.696074 -50.781158 518752.9 4394048.2

There Is no Bottom Hole Location data for this well

Owner Information:
API CMP_DT SUFFIX STATUS SURFACE_OWNER WELL_NUM CO_NUM LEASE LEASE_NUM MINERAL_OWN OPERATOR_AT_COMPLETION PROP_VD PROP_TRGT_FIVI TFM_EST
4710371620 unknown Prpty Map Oscar Allen 635 Hope Natural Gas Company "

Completion information:
API CMP_DT SPUD_DT ELEV DATUM FIELD DEEPEST_FM DEEPEST_FMT INITIAL_CLASS FINAL_CLASS TYPE RIG CMP_MTHD TVD TMD NEW_FTG KOD G_BEF G_A
4710371620 -i-l- -I'-l- unclassified unclassified not available unknown unknown
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Operator's Well No. Jeffersons N-8HU

V.V Geological & Economic Survey: Well: County = 103 Permit = 01689 ReportTime: Wednesday, October 20, 2021 11:30:27AM

Well Reassignment Information: Reassigned From
OLD COUNTY OLD PERMIT NEW COUNTY NEW PERNBT

103 71604 103 1689

Location Information: View Map
API COUNTY PERMIT TAX_DISTR1CT QUAD_75 QUAD_15 LAT_OD LON_DD UTME UTMN
47103016S9 Wetzel 16S9 Proctor New Martinsvllle New Martinsville 39.703466 -80.783979 51S519 4394S6S

There is no Bottom Hole Location data for this well

Owner Information;

API CMP_DT SUFFIX STATUS SURFACE_OWNER WELL_NUM CO_NUM LEASE LEASE_NUM MINERAL_OWN OPERATOR_AT_COMPLETION PR(
47103016S9 6ii25/1905 Original Loc Completed Alvaretta Parsons 1220 Perkins Oil and Gas, Inc.
4710301689 11/21/2014 Plugging Completed John Jr & Laura Cook 1220 Alvaretta Parsons Alvaretta Parsons Heirs andADr Assigns Perkins Oil and Gas, Inc.
4710301669 unknm'/n Prpty Map A Parsons 1220 unknown

Completion Information:
API CMP_DT SPUD_DT ELEV DATUM FIELD DEEPEST_FM DEEPEST_FMT INITIAL_CLASS FINAL_CLASS TYPE RIG CMP_MTHD TVD TMD NEW_FT
47103016S9 6/25/1905 3)'17yi905 1150 Topo Estimation Cameron-Gamer Hampshire Grp Gordon unclassified unclassified not available Cable Tool unknov/n 2845 284
4710301689 11,21/2014 11/3/2014 1113 Ground Level

4710301689 -/-/- unclassified unclassified not available unknown unlmovwi

Comment: 6/25;'1905 Well was reassigned from 47-103-71604. No open flow values given. See documents for additional infomiation.

There is no Pay data for this well

There is no Production Gas data for this well

There is no Production Oil data for this well ** some operators may have reported NGL under Oil

There is no Production NGL data for this well " some operators may have reported NGL under Oil

There is no Production Water data for this well

Stratigraphy Information:
API SUFFIX FM FM_QUALITY DEPTH_TOP DEPTH_QUALITY THICKNESS THICKNESS_QUAUTY ELEV DATUM
4710391689 Original Loc unidentified coal Well Record 492 Reasonable 1150 Topo Esiimalion
4710301689 Original Loc unidentified coal Well Record 620 Reasonable 1150 Topo Estimation

There is no Wireline (E-Log) data for this well

Plugging Information:
API PLG_OT DEPTH_PBT
4710301689 11,21/2014 0
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Operator's Well No. Jeffersons N-8HU

VW Geological & Economic Sun,'ey:

Location Information: Viev.' Map

Well: County = 103 Permit = 71598

API COUNTY PERMIT TAX_DISTRICT QUAD_75 QUAD_15 LAT_DD LON_DD UTME UTMN
4710371598 Wetzel 71598 Proclor New Marlinsville New Marlinsvflle 39.710745 -SQ.790728 51793S.5 4395674.5

There is no Bottom Hole Location data for this v/ell

Owner Information:

Report Time: Wednesday. October 20, 2021 11:30:41 AM

API CMP_DT SUFFIX STATUS SURFACE_OWNER WELL_NUM CO_NUM LEASE LEASE_NUM MINERAL_OWN OPERATOR_AT_COMPLET10N PROP_VD PROP_TRGT_FM TFM_EST
4710371598 7-/- unknown Prpt/ Map Lucius Hope 555 Hope Natural Gas Company

Completion Information:
API CMP_DT SPUD_DT ELEV DATUM FIELD DEEPEST_FM DEEPEST_FMT INITIAL_CLASS FINAL_CLASS TYPE RIG CMP_MTHD TVD TMD NEW_FTG KOD G_BEF G_A
4710371598 -i-!- -I'-l- unclassified unclassified not available unknoivn unknown
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TUG HILL
OPERATING

V I

Well Site Safety Plan

Part A - Site Specific Data and Figures

Well Name: Jeffersons N-8HU

Pad Name: Jeffersons

County: Wetzel

UTM (meters), NAD83, Zone 17

Northing: 4,393,016.57

Easting: 519,713.77

I'

KEY CONTACT FOR WELL SITE SAFETY PLAN

DEVELOPMENT AND MAINTENANCE

Jerry V. DeRosa, Director EH«&S Affairs

(724) 338-2029 (office) ^
(412) 736-5767 (cellular) \\)H ^ ̂

24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER ^

(800) 921-9745

09/02/2022



WW-9 PROPOSED

JEFFERSONS PAD

SUPPLEMENT PG 2
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NOTE: CLOSEST WATER PURVEYOR
GRANDVIEW- DOOLIN PUBLIC SERVICE
DISTRICT PROCTOR. \A/V
LAT:39.7136943

LON:-80.8260157
LOCATED N 57-15W AT 18,520' FROM
JEFFERSONS N-10HU
SURFACE LOCATION

.;V /• - V

'  n

■  ) /,/

igte, TUG HILL
OPE

OPERATOR 494510851
TUG HILL OPERATING, LLC
380 SOUTHPQINTE BLVD
SUITE 200
CANGNSBURG, PA 15317
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(1 M\\\

'Qfiy

TOPO SECTION LEASE NAME

NEW MARTINSVILLE 7.5' JEFFERSONS

SCALE: DATE:

1" = 1000' DATE: 11-30-202109/02/2022



PG 1 OF 1

ji:rrEfta:iaMg
WELL BV

TUB HILL □PEHATINB, LLC

Ql

O I

SdSLt 1°=5©0'

JEFFERSONS °0*7' c-
8V ^ -

12" HICKORY

10" WHITE
OAK

NOUS
-(THJ 5,712'-

1. NO WATER WELLS WIITHIN
250* OF WELL WERE FOUND, NO
DWELLINGS WITHIN 625* OF
PAD CENTER WERE FOUND.

2. OWNERSHIP TAKEN FROM
PUBLIC RECORDS OF WETZEL
COUNTY, WV IN MARCH, 2019.
COORDINATES AND WELL TIES
BASED UPON DIFFERENTIAL GPS
MEASUREMENTS.

3. WELL LOCATION REFERENCES
ARE BASED UPON THE MAGNETIC
MERIDIAN.

4 BOUNDARIES ALONG ROADWAYS
ARE BASED UPON MEMORANDUM
BY DICKIE, MCOAMEY& CHILCOTE,
P.C. FILE 0058304.0401147

f©P H«

71667

03iibP ^JEFFERSONSSV
OfreiV 03473
(16) 03509

Q  03510
30973 03511

12-7-19
JEFFREY S. UMDERWDOD &

VELVET K.PARKS
12-7-20

JEFFREY A. &
PAULA J.GORBY

41.4 AC.

1D4.72AC.

12-7-26
T.H. EXPLORATION, LLC. 71666 CEMETERY

1.11 AC,

CTRACTONE)

12-7-27.1

JEFFERSONS 8V

92302 AC.

O
7166S

71663

12-7-42
JAMES D.FURBEEil

(THIRD TRACT)
65 AC.

71666

O  71665
71664

070043omi-P^
(17)

71661

/fPALMER

(+)DEN0TES LOCATION
ON UNITED STATES
TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

LEGEND

SURFACE TRACTS
— —WELL LATERAL

(nmnnnsmuNiT BOUNDARY

BUmFA. I3M H mLM
UTM. Hmm, ZPNE 17

IN MOERS
N) 4,393,0 1 S.3V

E) 3 1 m,7l3,'7V

12-7-40
r. a EXPLORATION. LLC.

0)9148746
(TRACTFOUR)

17555 AC.

01661'P^
(17) 12-7-42.4

STEVEN MARK CECIL,
ETAL

PEGGY LOU &
ALBERTCEaL-UE

17533 Ac.

12-7-275
DOUGLAS L&

in v PATRItaAAPITTS
^  A. DB:^-S35S) / \ laTSAC.

mi \ \.aiOMBTY V /
'  \ V
iM-as JAMESa \JAMES D. V FURBEEll \y  DBS 433429 7>56f

/  (FOURTHTRACT) 5.
(SECOND TRACT) 528 AC. \

6.43 AC.

^ 12-7-425

■iiraiL
SKETCH "A"

N.T.S.

JEFFERSONS IOVq
JEFFERSONS 7VO

□JEFFERSONS 17V
(03473)

O JEFFERSONS 9V
OJEFFER80NS8V

^ JAMES 0.
FURBEEII

08:433-429

FILE NUMBER

DRAWING NUMBER JE:FFiRfQNS_8V
SCALE 1" = 500'
MINIM UM DEGREE
OF ACCURACY 1/2Q0
PROVEN SOURCE
OFELEVATION SUBMETER MAPPING

GRADE GPS

T, WiE^UNlERSlGNE©, HEREBY GERTilPr' THAT THIS PUiW IS^ GORREGT
TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL THE
INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND THE RULES ISSUED AND
PRESCRIBED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

WVDEP
OFFICE OF OIL & GAS
601 57TH STREET, SE
CHARLESTON, WV 25304

JACKSON SURVEYING INC.
P.O. Box 1460

Clarksburg. WV 25302
304-623-5851

^ < V
iL'

•5. Pj.

NO. 70B

STAITB OF
* z

.  - B s

SEAL

DATE: AUGUST 9. 2022
JEFFERSOMS 8VOPERATORS WELL NO.

API WELL NO.

47-105 - 03?'o
STATE

WELL TYPE: OIL GAS _X_ LIQUID INJECTION WASTE DISPOSAL
(IF "GAS") PROniinTinN X storage DEEP SHALLOWJL. STATE COUNTY PERMIT

LOCATION ELEVATION 1217.06' WATERSHED (HUC10) PROCTOR CREEK OF FRENCH CREEK — OHIO RIVER (HUC—10)
DISTRICT PROCTOR COUNTY Wbl4,EL
QUADRANGLE NEW MARTINSVILLE 7.5' lease number SEE WW-eA1 FORM

SURFACE OWNER EDWARD H. & JOAN E. ESTER ,ACREAGE. 92.302

OIL &GAS ROYALTY OWNER EDWARD H. & JOAN E. ESTER LEASE ACREAGE. 92.502
PROPOSED WORK: DRILL X CONVERT DRILL DEEPER REDRILL FRACTURE OR STIMULATE PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION

PERFORATE NEW FORMATION OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE (SPECIFY)

PLUG & ABANDON _ CLEAN OUT& REPLUG

TARGET FORMATION MARCELLUS ESTIMATED DEPTH 6.646'
WELL OPERATOR TUG HILL ORERATING. LLC

1320 SOUTH UMIViRflTY DRIVE, SUITE 500
FORT WORTH. TX 76107

ADDRESS

_DESIGNATED AGENT DARREN BROWN. CT CORR

ADDRESS 5098 WAiHilN^QN StRlEJ WEST, SUITE 407
CHARLESTON. WV 25313-1561
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WW-6A1 Operator's Well No. Jeffersons N-8HU
(5/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE

Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I
depose and say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that -

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or

Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

10*22042 EdwardH.EstepandJoanE.Estep JH Exploration, LLC 1/8+ 210A/205

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP,
Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the following:

• WV Division of Water and Waste Management

• WV Division ofNatural Resources WV Division of Highways
•  U.S. Army Coips of Engineers
•  U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

•  County Floodplain Coordinator

The applicant frirther acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces, or
nullifies the need for other pennits/approvals that may be necessary and further affirms that all needed
permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate autliority before the affected activity is initiated.

Well Operator: Tug Hill Operating, LLC

By- Amy L. Morris (UlJl|^AXLl]VliO
Its: Permitting Specialist - Appalachia Region

Page 1 of_
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4710303510

TUG HILL

May 11, 2022

WV Department of Environmental Protection

Office of Oil & Gas

601 57''' Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304

Attention: Charles Brewer

RECEIVED

RE: Jeffersons N-SHU Mo, o. Oil and Gas
JUN 0 6 2022

Subject: Road Crossing Letter
WV Department of

""■ ■ 'ronmsntal Protection
Dear Taylor:

Tug Hill Operating, LLC (THO) hereby submits this letter as confirmation that THO has obtained the right
to drill, extract and produce the minerals under Wetzel County Route 1/6, Route 89 and Route 1/4 in the
area reflected on the Jeffersons N-8HU well plat. THO has conducted a full title search in the relevant
Court House to confirm its ownership under said County Route and is not currently aware of any
recorded document that would suggest an ownership other than THO.

If your office has any questions or concerns regarding the contents of this letter, please do not hesitate
to contact me directly at 304-376-0111, or by email at amorris@tug-hillop.com.

Sincerely,

Amy L. Morris
Permitting Specialist - Appalachia Region

380 SOUTHPOINTE BLVD • SUITE 200 • CANONSBURG, PA 15317 • T 724.485-2000 • F

724.338.2030 09/02/2022
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION

Date of Notice Certification: 05/27/2022 API No. 47- 103

Operator's Well No. Jeffersons n-shu

Well Pad Name: Jeffersons

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

u™ NAD 83
Northing: 4,393,016.57

Public Road Access:
Generally used farm name:

State:

County:
District:

Quadrangle:

West Virginia

Wetzei

Proctor Co. Rt. 1/6 - Palmer Ridge

New Martinsviiie 7.5' Edward H. Estep & Joan E. Estep

Watershed: Proctor Creek (HUC 10)

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6 A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

♦PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY
OOG OFFICE USE

ONLY

□ 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or 0 NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO □ RECEIVED/
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED NOT REQUIRED

H 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or □ NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED □ RECEIVED

□ 3. NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL or S NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE □ RECEIVED/
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY
WAS CONDUCTED or

NOT REQUIRED

□ WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER
(PLEASE ATTACH)

S 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION □ RECEIVED

S 5. PUBLIC NOTICE □ RECEIVED

S 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION □ RECEIVED

Required Attachments:
The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class II Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-ll(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affidavit qi^ggp^ggl service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing. Office of Oil and Gas

JUN 0 6 2022
WV Department of

Environmental Protection09/02/2022
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Certification of Notice is hereby given:

THEREFORE, I Amy L. Morris ^ [^^Yg j-g^^j understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
6A. I certify that as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A, 1 have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms, identified
above, to the required parties through personal service, by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. 1 certify under penalty of law that 1 have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certification and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, 1 believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Well Operator: Tug Hill Operating, LLC

By:

Its:

Telephone:

Amy L. Morris

Permitting Specialist

724-749-8388

Address: 380 Southpointe Boulevard, Plaza II, Suite 200

Canosnburg, PA 15317

Facsimile:

Email:

724-338-2030

amorris@tug-hillop.com

3abrlel Delallo, Notar
Washington county

:—rr..—I...tinn ot Notaiies

Subscribed ajKfpworn before/^ie this '2 T day of /W. 2qzZ.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires /Z

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatoiy
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wv.gov.

RECEIVED

Office of Oil and Gas

JUN 0 6 '/dtZ

V\A/ Department of
Environmental Protection

09/02/2022
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WW-6A API NO. 47- 1°3
(9-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Jeffersons N-8HU

Well Pad Name: Jeffereons

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice: 5/24/2022 Date Permit Application Filed: 5/27/2022

Notice of:

0 PERMIT FOR ANY □ CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
WELL WORK CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

n PERSONAL □ REGISTERED 0 METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place, (c)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va.
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan ("WSSP") to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

□ Application Notice □ WSSP Notice □ E&S Plan Notice □ Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to:

[7] SURFACE OWNER(s) / □ COAL OWNER OR LESSEE / RECEIVED
Name: Edward H. Estep & Joan E. Estep (Pad and Access Road) / Name: CONSOL Energy, Inc. Attn: Casey Saunders ^ OffiCQ Of Oil and GaS
Address- 4634 Palmer Ridge Road Address: 275 Technology Drive, Suite 101 _

JUN 0 6 2022Proctor, WV 26055 Canonsburg, PA 15317-9565

Name: □ COAL OPERATOR /Address: Name: consol Energy, inc. Attn: Casey Saundery^ EnvironS Protection
Address: 275 Technology Drive, Suite 101 X

0SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or oSwDisturbance) Canonsburg,pa 15317-9565
Name: Jeffery A. & Paula J. Gorby (Access Road)/ 0 SURFACE OWNER OF WATER WELL
Address: 47052 Township Road 492 AND/OR WATER PUR YEYOR(s)

Sardls, OH 43946 Name: 'See attached
Name: Address:
Address:

0 OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD
□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits) Name: _
Name: Address:
Address:

*Please attach additional forms if necessary

09/02/2022
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WW-6A . „ 2^012 APING. 47-103

OPERATOR WELL NO. Jeffersons N-8HU

ol Well Pad Name: Jeffersons

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for
well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(f), this notice shall include: (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments; (2)
who may file written comments; (3) the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a, the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surface owner and any water
purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-15.2.C, this notice shall: (1) contain a statement of the surface owner's and water purveyor's right
to request sampling and analysis; (2) advise the surface owner and water purveyor of the rebuttable presumption for contamination or
deprivation of a fresh water source or supply; advise the surface owner and water purveyor that refusal to allow the operator to conduct
a pre-drilling water well test constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability; (3) advise the surface owner and water purveyor
of his or her independent right to sample and analyze any water supply at his or her own expense; advise the surface owner and water
purveyor whether or not the operator will utilize an independent laboratory to analyze any sample; and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyor that he or she can obtain from the Chief a list of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable of and
qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
Protection headquarters, located at 601 57"' Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-
and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Location Restrictions

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from any existing
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within six
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to house
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was provided,
whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written consent of
the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the county
commission for the county in which such property is located. Eurthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the secretary
from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements, (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perermial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three
hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or ground
water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the department shall be measured as
follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary ofthe lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular radius extending upstream ofthe
surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring. The department may,
in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any
permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary, (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, nothing contained
in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or
other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the state or within the restricted areas referenced
in this section, (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one
of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article, (e) The secretary shall, by December 31, 2012, report to the
Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the
well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that
the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items

09/02/2022



WW-6A API NO. 47-103

(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Jeffersons N-8HU
Well Pad Name: Jeffersons

examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules
establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to
drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her ovm expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply, (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity, (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary, (e) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner, (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretaiy may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply, (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (e) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner's water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner's water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-ll(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written comments as to the
location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work to the Secretary at:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 57"^ St. SE
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.

09/02/2022
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(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Jeffersons N-8HU

Well Pad Name; Jeffersons

Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments.

The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chiefs office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chiefs office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a "voluntary statement of
no objection" to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under
sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements

Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator's name and well number
and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://www.dep.wv.gov/oiTand-gas/Horizontal-
Permits/Pages/default.aspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been
submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be
issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the director
determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;
(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;
(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; or
(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the secretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, including the
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
the rules promulgated under this article, and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a), section five of this article and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g), any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to subsection
(a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy of the
order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted concerning
the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list
of persons qualified to test water.

09/02/2022
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API NO. 47-103

OPERATOR WELL NO. Jeffersons N-SHU

Well Pad Name: Jeffersons

Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator:'''"9 HiH operating, LLC

Telephone: 724-749-8388
Address: Southpointe Boulevard, Plaza II, Suite 200
Canonsburg, PA 15317

Email: arnoiTls(gtug-hillop.com Facsimile: 724-338-2030

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wv.gov.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal
SEAN COTTER • Notary Public

Washington County

My Commission Expires Jan
Commission Number 126458/

Subscribed an^W^ before me thi 3^ day ofH'S.y .
Notary Public

My Commission Expires_

09/02/2022
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Exhibit 3A

Tug Hill Oil & Gas Inc.
380 Southpointe Blvd, Suite 200
Canonsburg, PA 15137

RESIDENCES WITHIN 2000' OF JEFFERSONS WELL PAD

District: Proctor

County: Wetzel
State: WV

There appears to be Six (6) Residences, No Businesses, No Schools and No Churches within 2,000 feet of
the center of well pad for the above referenced well location.

Topo Spot# I
(House/Cabin)
TM 12-7-27.1

Edward H & Joan E. Estep
4634 Palmer Ridge Rd.
Proctor, WV 26055

304-455-6030 (h)

/

Topo Spot# 4
(House/Cabin)
TM 12-7-42.1

James D. Furbee II

4396 Palmer Ridge Rd.
Proctor, WV 26055
304-455-2598 (h)

Topo Spot # 2
(House/Cabin)
TM 12-7-27

Edward H & Joan E. Estep
4634 Palmer Ridge Rd.
Proctor, WV 26055
304-455-6030 (h) /

Topo Spot # 5
(House/Cabin)
TM 12-7-42.2

April Fluharty
4336 Palmer Ridge Rd.
Proctor, WV 26055

304-455-2759 (h)

/

Topo Spot# 3
(House/Cabin)
TM 12-7-27.2

Douglas 1. & Patricia A. Pitts
4500 Palmer Ridge Rd. ✓

Proctor, WV 26055 /
304-455-5420 (h) '

Topo Spot # 6
(Flouse/Cabin)
TM 12-7-26

T. H. Exploration, LLC
380 Southpointe Blvd, Suite 200
Canonsburg, PA 15137
724-749-8388 (b)

^  10-
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THERE APPEAR TO BE SIX (6J PESJDENEES & ZERO (0) BUSINESSES, EHUREHES, SEHOOLS,
OR EMERGENEY FAEILITIES WITHIN 1500'.
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TUG HILL TUG HILL OPERATING, LLC
380 SGUTHPQINTE BLVD
SUITE 200

CANGNSBURG. PA 1531?

jefPe'rsgnsNEW MARTINSVILLE 7.5

OPERATING
SCALE: DATE:
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EXHIBIT 3

1" = 1000' DATE: 10-27-2021
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least SEVEN (7) days but no more than FORTY-FIVE (45) days prior to
entry

Date of Notice: 4/12/2022 Date Qf planned Entry: 4/19/2022

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10a

□ PERSONAL □ REGISTERED
SERVICE MAIL

S METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(a), Prior to filing a permit application, the operator shall provide notice of planned entry
on to the surface tract to conduct any plat surveys required pursuant to this article. Such notiee shall be provided at least seven days
but no more than forty-five days prior to such entry to: (1) The surface owner of such tract; (2) to any owner or lessee of eoal seams
beneath such tract that has fi led a declaration pursuant to section thirty-six, article six, chapter twenty-two of this code; and (3) any
owner of minerals underlying such tract in the county tax records. The notice shall include a statement that copies of the state Erosion
and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production may be obtained from the
Secretary, which statement shall include contact information, including the address for a web page on the Secretary's web site, to
enable the surface owner to obtain copies from the secretary.

Notice is hereby provided to:

S SURFACE OWNER(s)
NamC! Edward H. Eslep & Joan E. Estep (Pad and Access Road;J
Address: 4634 Palmer Ridge Road

Proctor, WV 26055

Name: Jeffery A. & Paula J. Gorby (Access Road) 4

Address: 47052 Township Road 492

Sardls, OH 43946

Name:
Address:

S COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: CONSOL Energy, inc. Attn: Casey Ss^^ders
Address! 275 Technology Drive, Suite 101

Canonsburg, PA 15317-9565

H MINERAL OWNER(s) .
Name: Edward H. Estep & Joan E. Estep/
Address^ 4534 Palmer Ridge Road ^

Proctor, WV 26055

*please attach additional forms if necessary

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(a), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator is planning entry to conduct
a plat survey on the tract of land as follows:
State: west Virginia Approx. Latitude & Longitude: 39.68669747;-8O.77010137
County:
District:
Quadrangle:

Wetzei

Proctor

New Martinsville 7.5'

Public Road Access:
Watershed:
Generally used farm name:

Co. Rt. 1/6 - Palmer Ridge

French Creek (HUC 10)

Edward H. Estep & Joan E. Estep

Copies of the state Erosion and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production
may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters, located at 601 57* Street, SE,
Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450). Copies of such documents or additional information related to horizontal drilling may be
obtained from the Secretary by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator: Tug HIII operating, LLC
Telephone:
Email:

724-749-8388

amorris@tug-hiliop.com

Address; sso Southpolnte Boulevard, Plaza 11, Suite 200
Canonsburg. PA 15317

Faesimile: 724-338-2030

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@.wv.gov.

09/02/2022
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WW-6A5 Operator Well No. Jeffersons n-shu
(1/12)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.
Date of Notice: 05/25/2022 Date Permit Application Filed: 05/27/2022

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c)

S CERTIFIED MAIL □ HAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section; (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter,
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)
(at the address listed in the records of the sheriff ̂  the time of notice):
Name! Edward H. Estep & Joan E. Estep (Pad and Access Roaj

ff^ the time of notice): ,
^  Name; Jeffrey A. and Paula Gorby/

Address* 47052 Township Ro^492Address: 4634 Palmer Ridge Road AddreSS! 47052 Township Ro^492
Proctor, WV 26055 Sardis.OH 43946

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-I6(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: west Virginia Easting: 519,713.77

4,393,016.57County: wetzei Northing:
District: Proctor Public Road AcCCSS: Co.Rt. 1/6-PalmerRidge
Quadrangle: New Martlnsvllle 7.5' Generally used farm name: Edward H. Estep & Joan E. Estep
Watershed: Proctor Greek (HUG 10)

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-I6(c), this notice shall include: (1)A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 57* Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-
gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Operator: Tug HIII operating, LLC Address: SSO Southpolnte Boulevard, Plazall, suite 200
Telephone: 724-749-8388 Canonsburg, pa 15317
Email: amorris@tug-triiiop.com Facsimile: 724-338-2030

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wv.gov.

09/02/2022
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WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Division of Highways
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East • BuUding Five • Room 110

D. Alan Reed, P.E. Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 • (304) 558-3505 Jimmy Wriston, P. E.
State Highway Engineer Secretary of Transportation

Commissioner of Highways

November 1,2021

James A. Martin, Chief

Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 57^ Street, SB
Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: DOH Permit for the Jeffersons Pad, Wetzel County
Jeffersons N-8HU Well Site

Dear Mr. Martin,

This well site will be accessed from a DOH permit #06-2021-0383 which has been issued
to Tug Hill Operating LLC for access to the State Road for a well site located off Wetzel County
Route 1/6 SLSMP 1.51.

This operator is in compliance with §22-6A-20 of the WV Code. Operator has signed a
STATEWIDE OIL AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE BONDING AGREEMENT and

provided the required Bond. This operator is currently in compliance with the DOH OIL AND
GAS POLICY dated October 1, 2018. This letter is valid for permitting purposes for one year
from the date of this letter.

Very Truly Yours,

Gary K. Clayton, P.E.
Regional Maintenance Engineer
Central Office O&G Coordinator

Cc: Amy Morris
Tug Hill Operating LLC
CH, OM, D-6

File

E.E.0./AFFIRMAT1VE ACTION EMPLOYER

09/02/2022
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f TUG HILL

PLANNED ADDITIVES TO BE USED IN FRACTURING OR STIMULATION

Jeffersons Wells

PRODUCT NAME:

GBW-20C

ALPHA 1427

FRAG SAND

S-8C, Sand

GW-3LDF

FRW-18

Scaletrol

CHEMICAL DESCRIPTION: PRODUCT USE:

Hemicellulase Breaker Breaker - Water

Biocide

Silica Sand (various Mesh Proppant

sizes)

Silica Sand (100 mesh) Sand

Gellant - Water

Friction Reducer

Scale Inhibitor

HAZARDOUS COMPONENT:

None

Glutaraldehyde - CAS#000111-30-8

Quatemary ammonium chloride

CAS# 007173-51-5

Alky dimethyl benzyl ammonium

Chloride (C12-16) - CAS#068424-85-l

Ethanol - CAS# 000064-17-5

Water - CAS# 007732-18-5

Crystalline silica (quartz)

CAS# 14808-60-7

Silica - CAS# 14808-60-7

Petroleum Distillate Blend - Proprietary,

(Not Associated with Diesel Fuel)
Guar gum - CAS# 009000-30-0

Hydrotreated light distillate

CAS# 064742-47-8

Ethylene glycol - CAS# 000107-21-1

Diethylene glycol - CAS# 000111-46-6

380 SOUTHPOINTE BLVD • SUITE 200 • CANONSBURG, PA 15317 • T 724.485-2000 • F 724.338.203009/02/2022
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Jeffersons Site Pertinent Site information

JefTersons Site

Emergency Number; 304-455-6960
Proctor District, Wet7el County. WV
Wnletshed: Proctor Creek Watershed

Site 911 Address:

Site Design, Construction Plan, &
Erosion and Sediment Control Plans

Tug Hill Operating
Wetzel County
Proctor District

Latitude 39.68669747

Longitude-80.77010137°
Proctor Creek Watershed

WESTLJVIRGIMA

rug Hill Conlnci Numben 1 -817.632-3400

Exhibit A: Final Design: Issue for Permitting
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Jeffersons Site

Tug Hill OperatingAPPROVED

WVDEP GOG

12/20/2021

Exhibit A: Final Design; issue for Permitting
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